CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 20, SERIES 2020

A Resolution Establishing Approval to Appy for a Grant from the Oregon Department of Transportation for Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Program and Delegating Authority to the City Manager or Designee to sign the Application

RECITALS:

- 1. The Oregon Department of Transportation is accepting grant applications for the SRTS Competitive Construction Program.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of improving pedestrian safety along Oak Street between 21st and 34th streets.
- 3. ODOT has developed a list of criteria that places emphasis on projects that serve Tier 1 schools and provides safe routes to schools.
- 4. The City of Florence has already completed the necessary engineering work and the project, if grant funded is awarded, can be readily be advertised for construction in a very short period of time.
- 5. The City of Florence has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded.
- 6. The City of Florence will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of these facilities should the grant funds be awarded.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Department of Transportation Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Competitive Construction Program to complete pedestrian safety improvements along Oak Street between 21st and 34th streets.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 20th day of July, 2020.
Just I de la company de la com
Joe Henry, Mayor

Kelli Weese, City Recorder